	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG16560

	Date FOI request received: 15th May 2025

	Date FOI response: 28th May 2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE:  Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, could you please provide me with the following information in relation to temporary agency staffing.
Does your organisation engage a Neutral Vend or Master Vend agency supplier for:
a.     Medical OUR RESPONSE: No.
i.      Name of the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable. 
ii.      Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier? OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

b.       Allied Health Professionals (AHPs) OUR RESPONSE: Yes.
i.      Name of the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: HCRG Workforce Solutions Limited.

ii.      Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: September 2026.
c.       Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC) OUR RESPONSE: No.
i.      Name of the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

ii.      Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

d.     Nursing  OUR RESPONSE: Yes, see b above.
i.      Name of the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: See b above.

ii.      Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier OUR RESPONSE: See b above.

Does your organisation utilise a Direct Engagement (DE) supplier for:
a.       Medical OUR RESPONSE: No.
i.      Name of the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
ii.      Expiry date of contract with the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
iii.      % of DE currently achieved OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

b.       Allied Health Professionals (AHPs) OUR RESPONSE: No.
i.      Name of the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
ii.      Expiry date of contract with the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
iii.      % of DE currently achieved OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

c.       Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC) OUR RESPONSE: No
i.      Name of the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

ii.      Expiry date of contract with the DE provider OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

iii.      % of DE currently achieved OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

For the most recent Financial Year you have available please can you supply the spend figures on temporary agency staffing (worker pay & agency commission only) for:
a.       Medical 
b.       Allied Health Professionals (AHPs) 
c.       Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC) 
d.       Nursing 
OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access spend for Framework and Off Framework agency staff.

For the most recent Financial Year you have available please can you supply the number of hours worked by temporary agency workers for:
a.       Medical OUR RESPONSE: 43,840.

b.      Allied Health Professionals (AHPs) OUR RESPONSE: 9,362. 
c.       Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC) OUR RESPONSE: 12,750.55.

d.      Nursing OUR RESPONSE: 334,371.42.

Where a contract is in place for the provision of a Neutral Vend, Master Vend and/or a Direct Engagement supplier, please can you advise who the lead contact or responsible officer within the organisation is for this contract? 
-          Name: OUR RESPONSE: Nicola Ward.
-          Job title: OUR RESPONSE: Head of Workforce Planning.
-          Email: OUR RESPONSE: nicola.ward60@nhs.net In accordance with the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations we withhold permission for you to either store these details on your database or make unsolicited contact for marketing purposes.

Alternatively please can you advise who is responsible for temporary agency staffing at the organisation across the following departments:
a.       Workforce Lead
Name: OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

Job Title: OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

b.     Procurement Lead
       Name: OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

       Job Title: OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
c.     Finance Lead
       Name: OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

       Job Title: OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
 


